

SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UOI

08.07.2022

Present: Sh Manish Tanwar, Ld counsel for DH.
Sh Sanjit Kumar, Patwari for LAC, West
Ms Vasu Singh, Ld counsel for JD no.2/ MCD
None for JD no.1

An application had been moved for substituting the LR's of DH no. Sh Mahavir Singh stating that he had died on 02.06.2020, leaving behind the 4 LR's mentioned in the said application. The contents of the said application have been verified by the Patwari for LAC, West. After due verification and after recording of statement of witnesses as he has reported only 4 L.Rs had been left by said deceased. Death certificate has also been filed. It is stated that there is delay in filing the said application due to corona pandemic. In the interest of justice said delay is condoned, said L.Rs are as mentioned in the application are allowed to be brought on record.

Another application for substituting the LR's of DH no. Sh Raj Bir Singh had also been moved stating that he had died on 13.12.2020 leaving behind the 3 LR's. The contents of the said application have been verified by the Patwari for LAC, West. After due verification and after recording the statement of witnesses as he has reported that he left 3 LR's as mentioned in the application.

There is a delay in filing the said application. It is stated by the Ld counsel for DH that due to Corona Pandemic the said application could not filed. In these circumstances, said delay is condoned in the interest of justice. Accordingly, application is allowed and disposed off.

-2-

Regarding the substitution of LR's Yudhvir Singh some time is sought by the Patwari for LAC, West to file report after verification of the contents. Time granted in the interest of justice.

It is stated by the counsel for JD no 2/ MCD that there is a stay by the Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 19.04.2022 in **LA. APP 41/2022 and CM Appl. 3426/2022** regarding the stay of the impugned judgment.

In these circumstances, to come up for further proceedings on 19.10.2022.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
ADJ-02, WEST
08.07.2022