

22.01.2024

Present: Sh. Deepak Sharma, Id. Counsel for the DH.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Id. Counsel for JD no. 1/ UOI through V.C.
Ms Vasu Singh, Id. counsel for JD No. 2.

On the last date of hearing JD no. 2 seeks time for filing objection regarding release of compensation to the DH. However, no objections has been filed on behalf of JD No. 2 till date. Ld. Counsel for JD no. 2 submits that the appeal on the Award of present execution has been listed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for tomorrow and has requested the court to adjourn the matter, after the date of hearing of said appeal.

Ld. Counsel for the JD no. 2 further submits that the property in question is a Sham Lat Deh land which means it belongs to village community and is a government land, so compensation amount shall not be released to the DH.

Put up on 16.02.2024 with another execution in which same objection has been taken by the JD No. 2.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi: 22.01.2024