

SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UOI

25.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manish Tanwar, Ld counsel for DH.
Ms. Vasu Singh, Ld counsel for the MCD.
None for UOI.

Report has been filed on behalf of Assistant Commissioner, Land & Estate Department. It is mentioned in the report that the submissions were made before the Court in order to bring new facts in the knowledge of the JD and MCD. It is further mentioned that the MCD has no objection, if payment is released in terms of order dated 13.09.2023 passed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

As per report of the Nazir, the DH has not completed the formalities for releasing the compensation amount.

The proceedings of the present matter has been stayed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

Put up for awaiting further directions from Hon'ble High court of Delhi on **18.07.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
25.04.2025