

SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UOI

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. Rajat Tanwar, Ld counsel for the DH.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.

LR verification report regarding the Lrs of deceased Late Sh. Jai Singh has been filed on behalf of LAC, West.

The LAC, west has verified the Lrs of deceased Sh. Jai Singh.

As per averments of the application, late Sh. Jai Singh has expired on 29.01.2025 and death certificate of Sh. Jai Singh has also attached with the application. The application has been filed on 30.04.2025. The Lrs are Class-I legal heirs of Late Sh. Jai Singh and right to sue survive in their favour. Therefore, the present application stands allowed. The Lrs of deceased/DH no. 16 Late Sh. Late Jai Singh are impleaded as parties in the present case. *Application filed Under Section 151 CPC stands disposed off accordingly.*

Ld counsel for the DH is directed to file amended memo of parties.

Ld counsel for the DH seeks a short adjournment for filing surety documents.

Vide order dated 13.09.2023, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has passed an order in favour of DH for releasing of 50% decretal amount to the DH on furnishing of adequate surety, verification and in accordance with rules.

The DH is directed to furnish the surety of the amount of 50% decretal amount and the documents of the surety be filed before NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **28.10.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
25.09.2025