

SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UOI

05.02.2026

Present: Sh. Manish Tanwar, ld. counsel for the DH through VC.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, ld. counsel for UOI through VC.
None for MCD.

An Application under Section 151 CPC for taking on record the fact that DH no. 12B/Sh. Neeraj Chauhan and DH no. 12C/Ms. Arushi Chauhan have become major.

Ld counsel for the DH submits that the abovesaid DH may kindly be allowed to represent in the present case themselves as adult.

Ld counsel for the DH has also filed school certificate, aadhar card and pan card of the abovesaid DHs.

As per school certificates, the date of birth of Sh. Neeraj Chauhan is 17.11.1989 and Date of birth of Ms. Arushi Chauhan is 07.11.1992.

As per both certificates, Sh. Neeraj Chauhan and DH no. 12C/Ms. Arushi Chauhan have become major, so, they are treated as major in the present execution.

List of documents of the sureties have been filed.

Let the ownership of the properties of the sureties along with their valuation report be called from the concerned SDM.

Valuation report of other sureties has not been filed by the concerned SDM.

Let court notice be issued to the concerned SDM to appear in person and file explanation for not filing the valuation report.

Concerned SDM is again directed to file the valuation report.

The proceedings of the judgment of the present execution has been stayed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi, except releasing 50% compensation amount to the DHs.

Put up for further proceedings on **16.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
05.02.2026