

## SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UOI

05.06.2026

Present: Sh. Manish Tanwar, Ld counsel for the DH through VC.  
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld. counsel for UOI through VC.  
Sh. Vikash Kumar, MTS, SDM, Patel Nagar.  
None for MCD.

It is reported by the Nazir, the DH has not given the details regarding the sureties, the valuation of whose properties has to be called from concerned SDM. It is further reported by the Nazir that the copy of application for impleading the Lrs of deceased DH no. 1A has not been filed by the DH for sending the same to LAC, Central for calling LR report. It is further reported that five sureties bonds have been filed by the DH on 19.05.2026 and 29.05.2026 respectively. It is further reported that cheque of TDS amount has been received by LAC through Sh. Anil Kumar, S.O. on 03.06.2026. It is further reported that one valuation report has been filed on behalf of tahsildar.

One valuation report has been filed on behalf of Tehsildar Patel Nagar today. Sh. Vikash Kumar MTS, SDM, Patel Nagar undertakes to file the same on the e-portal.

Ld counsel for the DH is directed to provide the details of the abovesaid sureties as well as copy of application for impleadment of Lrs to the Nazir of this court.

Nazir is directed to send the said documents of the sureties to the concerned SDM and concerned Tehsildar for calling valuation as well as verification report.

The DHs, who have already furnished Indemnity bond, affidavits and identification documents and regarding whose sureties, the valuation and verification has been received,

the Nazir is directed to call cheques of their 50% compensation amount, including accrued interest with TDS cheque from the SBI, Tis Hazari before the NDOH.

The operation of the judgment of the present execution has been stayed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi except releasing 50% decretal amount to the DH, subject to furnishing of security and complying other requirements.

Put up for further proceedings on **13.08.2026**

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
05.06.2026